
Date Published:13 June 2017     

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee

Wednesday 21 June 2017 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies for absence.

Laura Powick

2  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

To elect a Chairman for the Civic Year (2017/18)

Laura Powick

3  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

To elect a Vice-Chairman for the Civic Year (2017/18)

Laura Powick

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any pecuniary or personal interests by members.

Laura Powick

5  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017.

Laura Powick

6  ECONOMIC GROWTH AGENDA (Pages 7 - 16)

To note the attached briefing paper outlining the evolving policy 
landscape underlying the economic growth agenda. 

Nigel Riglar

7  GFIRST LEP UPDATE (Pages 17 - 28)

To receive a report on the delivery of the Growth Deal Programme 

Mally Findlater



    

in the County, and on the process for the re-allocation of Growth 
Deal Funds.

8  BUSINESS RATE POOL (Pages 29 - 34)

To receive an update report on the Business Rate Pool and 
potential expenditure options for the Strategic Economic 
Development Fund.

David Stanley

9  GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY 

To note the consultation responses submitted by the 
Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee and GFirst LEP.

The responses can be accessed using the following links:

GEGJC Response: 
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s36260/Industrial%
20Strategy%20ConsultationDraftJC%20March2017.pdf

GFirst LEP Response: 
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s36127/Industrial%
20Strategy%20Response%20v2.pdf

Nigel Riglar

10  EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS (Pages 35 - 42)

To note a written update on progress towards the formation of an 
Employment and Skills Board and Skills Strategy for the County.

Pete Carr

11  FUTURE MEETING DATES 
To note that the Committee is due to meet on the following 
dates in 2017 and 2018:

Wednesday 6 September 2017
Wednesday 29 November 2017
Wednesday 14 March 2018
Wednesday 20 June 2018
Wednesday 5 September 2018
Wednesday 21 November 2018

All meetings to start at 10am (this allows meetings of the 
Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny committee to take 
place on the same day).

Laura Powick

Membership –  Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Cllr Lynden Stowe, Cllr Dave Waters, Cllr Paul James, Cllr 
Steve Jordan, Cllr Christopher Hancock and Cllr Steve Lydon
Mally Findlater and Dev Chakraborty

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer, 

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s36260/Industrial%20Strategy%20ConsultationDraftJC%20March2017.pdf
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s36260/Industrial%20Strategy%20ConsultationDraftJC%20March2017.pdf
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s36127/Industrial%20Strategy%20Response%20v2.pdf
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s36127/Industrial%20Strategy%20Response%20v2.pdf


    

Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Laura Powick, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324205/fax: 425850/e-mail: laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c)

(d) 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
Members are required to sign the attendance list.

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 425230) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 

 

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 
held on Wednesday 15 March 2017 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - 
Shire Hall, Gloucester. 

 
 

PRESENT 
MEMBERSHIP: 

 

 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
Cllr Paul James 
Cllr Steve Jordan 
Cllr Patrick Molyneux 
 

Cllr Robert Vines 
Cllr Christopher Hancock 
Mally Findlater 
Dev Chakraborty 
 

Substitutes:  
 

Apologies: Cllr Steve Lydon 

 
69. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Steve Lydon. 
 
There were no substitutions at this meeting. 
 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

71. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chairman, subject to an amendment to page 3, item 
65, paragraph 4, where it should read ‘it was explained that modifications to the 
JCS would be brought back to Gloucester City, Tewkesbury Borough and 
Cheltenham Borough Councils in the new year, with the aim for consultation to 
begin by the end of March 2017.’ 
 

72. GFIRST LEP UPDATE  
 
Mally Findlater, Programme Manager, GFirst LEP, provided the Committee with an 
update on the delivery of the Growth Programme, including Growth Deal 3. 
 
Members were provided with an overview of the status of projects that were going 
through the approval and funding process. The Committee noted that the majority 
of projects had been received by the LEP Board for approval for fund
[...]

on historical data, however the ESB could focus on the Cyber Park as a priority. 
Other areas for focus considered by the Committee included green and new 
technologies, and social care. 
 
The importance of developing skills in children at an early stage was also 
recognised by the Committee, in addition to developing infrastructure to encourage 
the retention of skills.  
 
There was some discussion about the recent information on Institutes of 
Technology. 
 
Pete Carr welcomed further conversations with District Councils to establish any 
specific employment and skills needs they would like taken into account by the 
ESB, and to establish who best to liaise with over District employment and skills 
matters. 
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the update on the establishment of the Gloucestershire 

Employment and Skills Board; and, as part of the next steps 
 

2. To meet with District Councils to establish any specific employment and 
skills needs they would like taken into account by the Employment and 
Skills Board. 

 
74. GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY  

 
Claire Edwards, Outcome Manager, Gloucestershire County Council, presented the 
Committee with the Government Industrial Strategy draft response for 
consideration. 
 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 

 
 

- 4 - 
 

It was explained that the development of the Government’s Industrial Strategy 
coincided with several factors, including the anticipated formal triggering of the 
Brexit process, the creation of a Productivity Plan, and a ‘re-set’ of the 
Government’s approach to devolution. The Industrial Strategy, which was published 
on 23rd January 2017, set out a 10-point plan, called ‘the ten pillars’, to act as a 
focus for driving the strategy.  
 
Members were informed that the Green Paper was intended to act as consultation 
route, and that there were 38 consultation questions. The deadline for responses 
was 17th Ap
[...]
emainder of 2017. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
Meeting concluded at 12.00 pm 

Page 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 

 
 

- 6 - 
 

 
 

Page 6



Gloucestershire Economic Context Briefing AGENDA NO: 

Meeting Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 

Report author Mike Dawson – Chief Executive, Tewkesbury Borough Council

Nigel Riglar – Commissioning Director: Communities & Infrastructure, 
Gloucestershire County Council

Background 
documents

1. Economic Growth Context Briefing 

Location/Contact 
for inspection of 
background 
documents

As attached.

Main consultees N/A

Planned dates The election on the 8 June and subsequent new government budget 
position papers.

Purpose of report This report provides an update on the Growth Agenda, considering:
1. Growth policy;
2. Mechanisms for delivering growth; and
3. Opportunities at a local Gloucestershire level

Recommendations

The Joint Committee is invited to note the content of the briefing and 
particular considerations for Gloucestershire. 

Reasons for 
recommendations

N/A

Resource 
Implications

There are no direct resource implications associated with this briefing 
paper in the short-term.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



1 Growth Agenda

Introduction
1.1 This briefing and context paper summarises the range of government policies that have or might 

have a bearing on Gloucestershire’s growth ambition. It coincides with a number of importance 
developments including: the formal triggering of the Brexit process; the development of the 
government’s industrial strategy; and a ‘re-set’ of the government’s approach to devolution outside 
the major urban areas. At the time of writing, the new government is unknown so this follows 
current policy as far as possible or links topics to current manifesto pledges.

The Growth Policy

Inclusive Growth
1.2 Inclusive growth is a term that has been gaining traction significantly over a number of recent years. 

In defining inclusive growth, the findings from the recent Inclusive Growth Commission, Chaired by 
Stephanie Flanders has concluded the following requirements to progress:

 Place-based industrial strategies: Delivering business-led productivity and quality 
jobs through lifelong learning to develop sectoral coalitions linking industry sectors 
and places and the creation of new institutions to connect business and industry

 A fundamental reset of the relationship between Whitehall and the town hall, 
underwritten in new social contracts: Allowing flexibility of budgets to support co-
commissioning for health and social care and other public service areas such as 
education, skills and employment support to maximise impact and reduce silo 
spending

 Inclusive growth at the heart of public investment: Basing funding models 
on expected impact on broad based ‘quality GVA’, the establishment of regional 
banks and an independent UK Inclusive Growth Investment Fund overseen by a 
multi-stakeholder board.

 Making inclusive growth our working definition of economic success: Understanding 
social infrastructure gap and defining inclusive growth metrics which would be 
developed alongside social contracts.

1.3 Yet to be adopted but key to defining the inclusive nature of growth, there are key links to the 
recent Industrial Strategy green paper.

Industrial Strategy
1.4 The Prime Minister announced the intention to deliver an Industrial Strategy to identify ‘industries 

that are of strategic value to our economy’ and promote them ‘through policies on trade, tax, 
infrastructure, skills, training, and research and development’.

1.5 Published on 23 January, the Government’s industrial strategy has three broad aims:

 Build on our strengths and extend excellence into the future;

Page 8



 Close the gap between the UK’s most productive companies, industries, places and 
people and the rest; and

 Make the UK one of the most competitive places in the world to start or grow a 
busi
[...]
Committee of the process that is being implemented, and to 
make the members aware of their potential involvement in ‘exceptional circumstances’ 

At the mid-way point in the delivery of the Growth Deal funds, the LEP (with the Accountable Body) 
have commenced the process for the re-allocation of Growth Programme funds that have become, or 
will become, available due to projects being withdrawn or needing less than their indicative funding 

Page 18

http://www.gfirstlep.com/Projects-in-Gloucestershire/How-are-we-doing~q~/


Page 3 of 4

allocation. 

The process for this was approved by the Board on 24.04.17. Full details are available on the LEP website 
under Agenda Item 8 – Reallocation of Growth Deal Funds : http://www.gfirstlep.com/gfirst-LEP/About-
Us/The-Board/

The timetable for this process is attached (Appendix 4)

The Opportunity:  

Following due process, and having confirmed the current position with all projects in the programme 
(both those with funding agreements and those which have indicative funding allocations only) the 
detail of the opportunity will be determined by the Programme Management Group with approval and 
endorsement sought from the GFirst LEP Board at the August Board meeting. This will take into account 
the commitment to Government to spend to profile and also the responsibility that Gloucestershire 
County Council as the Accountable Body for the fund, has for the programme’s cash flow and fund 
management.

Identification of potential projects for consideration:

Projects will be identified through existing project identification mechanisms and will not be published 
as an open call, as would be the case for the development of a new programme submission to 
Government for further rounds of Growth Deal funding.  

Projects that were included in the most recent Growth Deal (Round 3) bid to Government, but failed to 
be funded will automatically be invited to apply for the opportunity. This represents the current pipeline 
that has been agreed through due process . Promoters would be allowed to revise the projects if 
necessary, but would not be invited to submit any other proposals. Projects in this category are:

Cirencester Enterprise Quarter , Gloucester Station, Cinderford Regeneration, Eco Park and Sports 
Stadium, Airport Expansion, Littlecombe Housing, Centre for Food and Drink and Brimscombe 
Housing.

 http://www.gfirstlep.com/Projects-in-Gloucestershire/Important-Documents/  Growth Deal 3 
submission

Joint Committee should note that the prioritised list in the bid to Government for Growth Deal 3 
(GD3) was selected from a long list that included projects put forward from the Gloucestershire 
Infrastructure Investment Plan (GIIP) developed by the Joint Committee. The expectation is that the 
new funding opportunity created will be matched to a project or projects from the GD3 submission 
that were not funded. However, the process allows for projects that were not in the GD3 submission 
to be considered under ‘exceptional circumstances’

Exceptional Circumstances:

It is recognised that there may be projects that have been developed since the last pipeline process, that 

Page 19

http://www.gfirstlep.com/gfirst-LEP/About-Us/The-Board/
http://www.gfirstlep.com/gfirst-LEP/About-Us/The-Board/
http://www.gfirstlep.com/Projects-in-Gloucestershire/Important-Documents/


Page 4 of 4

are so exceptional, that it is desirable for them to be considered.  To be considered ‘exceptional’ they 
will have the potential to deliver or accelerate outstanding growth for the county. They will also need to 
be able to demonstrate their ability to deliver within the budget and time line identified in the 
opportunity. Suggestions for a very limited number of projects in this category are invited from the 
GFirst LEP Board and the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee. GEGJC sponsored 
projects in this category are most likely to already feature on the GIIP list, but to have changed or 
progres
[...]
f £878k was distributed back to pool members pro-rata to 2014/15’s deficit in 
accordance with the governance arrangements.

5. With the ongoing risk associated with the VM issue and following the Committee’s 
agreement, the Pool was dissolved and a new Pool was formed excluding Tewkesbury 
from April 2016 and this arrangement remains in place for 2017/18.

Outturn position for the Pool 2016/17
6. Following the completion of the Government returns which set the level of Business 

Rates income for each authority for the 2016/17 year, it was estimated in January 2016 
that an additional £2.516m will be retained in Gloucestershire as a result of pooling.

7. During the year, the committee was provided with updated forecasts indicating potential 
retention of £1.983m (September 2016) and £2.382m (December 2016).

8. The outturn position was at the mid-point of these forecasts with £2.138m of additional 
business rates income retained within Gloucestershire.  After repayment to pool 
members of the balance remaining from 2014/15 pool losses (£933k), a total of 
£1.205m was available for distribution in accordance with the pool governance 
arrangements.  20% of the surplus is set aside for the Strategic Economic Development 
Fund (SEDF) with the 2016/17 contribution being £241k.  Therefore, the cumulative 
amount of funding generated by the pool for the SEDF since 2013/14 is £336k.

Forecast for the Pool 2017/18
9. As discussed in the March 2017 report to the committee, the initial forecast for 2017/18 

is based on the NNDR1 return to Government which sets the level of business rates 
income for each authority for 2017/18, as estimated in January 2017.  This estimates 
that an additional £4.023m will be retained in Gloucestershire.  This is due to changes 
in pool levy rate (reducing from 8.47% to 3.43%) as a result of the new valuation list 
and the subsequent revised tariff and top-up figures.

10.Whilst the level of additional retained business rates income is encour
[...]
l undertake detailed modelling over the coming weeks, with 
an update to the committee likely in September as to the risks and rewards likely for 
Gloucestershire.

LEP Core Funding position
24.The Government has historically provided LEPs with an element of core funding, which 

needs to be matched by the locality. The maximum amount granted by Government is 
£250k and over the last 4 years the County Council has made the locality contribution 
allowing gfirst LEP to benefit from the full £500k; the Government also provides gfirst 
LEP with a further c£220k-£250k for SEP support. All of the funding is confirmed on an 
annual basis by Government.

25.As previously explained with the success of gfirst LEP in accessing Growth Funds the 
County Council has indicated its wish to see the core funding diversified and 
announced its intention to discontinue its locality match funding with effect from April 1 
2018.

26.Since the last meeting a number of discussions have taken place including between the 
7 Councils and gfirst LEP. A more detailed proposition is being produced and the aim is 
to bring an agreed position to the next GEGJC.

27.The areas where there is emerging consensus, include:

 There is a need for the locality to continue to match the Government core funding 
and that the funding partners should be diversified;

 The Strategic Economic Development Fund (SEDF) of the Business Rate Pool 
may provide the best route for achieving this and there would appear to be 
sufficient funds available; there is currently c£95k in the fund relating to 2013/14, a 
further c.£240k predicted from 2016/17 and the same level would be a prudent 
assumption from 2017/18.

 To mirror Government processes the locality funding should be agreed by the 
GEGJC annually.

 There should be a review of the need for on-going Core Funding during 2019/20 to 
coincide with the end of the Growth Deal period in 2021.

28.There are a number of issues where discussions continue:

 What if ther

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH 
JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee held at 
Shire Hall, Gloucester on Wednesday 21 June 2017.

Present: Cllr Paul James
Cllr Steve Jordan
Cllr Patrick Molyneux

Cllr Christopher Hancock
Cllr Steve Lydon
Cllr Lynden Stowe (Chairman)

Presenting 
Officers: 

Mally Findlater (GFirst LEP)
Nigel Riglar (Gloucestershire County Council 
David Stanley (Stroud District Council)
Pete Carr (Lead Commissioner: Skills and Employment)

78. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Dave Waters (Tewkesbury Borough Council).  

79. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Cllr Lynden Stowe was elected as Chairman of the Gloucestershire Economic 
Growth Joint Committee for the 2017/18 Civic Year. 

80. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

Cllr Steve Jordan was elected as Vice-Chairman of the Gloucestershire Economic 
Growth Joint Committee for the 2017/18 Civic Year. 

81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.  

82. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017 were agreed and signed as a 
true record of the meeting. 

83. ECONOMIC GROWTH AGENDA 

Nigel Riglar, Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure, (GCC), gave 
an update on current issues, including a review of the growth agenda for 
Gloucestershire. 

Members considered information on the Growth Policy for Gloucestershire; 
received an update on the proposed mechanisms for delivering growth for the 
county; and discussed the potential for local growth opportunities. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Included in the update was a summary of external influences that may have had an 
impact on economic growth in Gloucestershire. These included; the formal 
triggering of the Brexit process; the recent development of the government’s 
industrial strategy, (a government green paper published earlier in the year), and 
the government’s approach to devolution. Members also considered the range of 
government policies that could have a direct influence on Gloucestershire’s growth 
ambitions for the future. 

The Commissioning Director drew member’s attention to the findings of the recent 
Inclusive Growth Commission, and the recommendation for local authorities to 
progress ‘Place-based Industrial Strategies’ as part of their economic strategy.

Advice from government had been to ‘deliver business-led productivity and quality 
jobs through lifelong learning and linking industry sectors and places, and through 
the creation of new institutions to connect business and industry’. 

Expanding on the proposal, the Prime Minister had announced the government’s 
intention to deliver an Industrial Strategy that identified ‘industries of strategic value 
to the economy’ that could be promoted ‘through policies on trade, tax, 
infrastructure, skills, training, research and development’. 

In noting the announcement, members acknowledged the emphasis being placed 
on the increasing role of Local Enterprise Partnerships, (LEP’s), and on the 
importance being attributed to investing in the local infrastructure to promote 
economic growth.  

Conscious of the impact the Queen’s Speech, (to be delivered that day), might have 
on district local plans, members questioned how the mix of proposals and the 
various growth plans across the county might ‘best fit’ to produce an overall 
strategy for Gloucestershire. To aid member’s understanding of local issues and 
priorities, the committee suggested a more in-depth discussion be held to consider 
the progress and development of district local plans. Action by Lead Officers

In noting the request, it was agreed officers would: i) identify key local issues for 
consideration at future meetings, ii) develop a programme, (forward plan), of issues 
to incorporate the progress of district local plans. It was also suggested, the 
LEP/Joint  Committee host an annual event to update local authorities on growth 
issues and to share information on district plans. Action by GFirst LEP/Joint 
Committee.  

Specific areas of interest highlighted at the meeting included; i) housing shortages; 
ii) activities undertaken locally to progress the government’s response to Brexit; iii) 
data collection and use of data; and iv) local productivity levels. 

The update was noted. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

84. GFIRST LEP UPDATE 

Mally Findlater, (Programme Manager for GFirst LEP), gave an update on the 
status of the projects involved in the Gloucestershire Growth Deal Funding 
Programme. 

Included in the update was an explanation of the process for the re-allocation of 
Growth Deal Funding. The Programme Manager explained that, at the mid-way 
point of delivery of Growth Deal Projects, the LEP, (and Gloucestershire County 
Council as the accountable body), had embarked on a process of ‘re-allocation’ for 
the reallocation of Growth Deal funds that become available when projects are 
either withdrawn or where projects will not use the full amount of their indicative 
funding.

Outlining the process for identifying potential projects for consideration during the 
re-allocation process, the Programme Manager confirmed that those projects which 
had not been successful during Growth Deal (Round 3), would automatically be 
invited to re-submit their original bids. 

The named projects included: Cirencester Enterprise Quarter; Gloucester Railway 
Station; Cinderford Regeneration Project; Eco Park and Sports Stadium; 
Gloucestershire Airport Expansion; Littlecombe Housing; Centre of Excellence for 
Food and Drink and Brimscombe Housing. It was noted that, in re-submitting their 
original bids, the organisations would only be allowed to revise the original 
submissions to take account of the amounts available if less than their original bids, 
but would not be allowed to submit any new or additional proposals.

Outlining the timeline for GFirst LEP Board and Joint Committee to consider 
submitting bids for projects not included in the Growth Deal 3 submission but 
considered as potential projects under ‘exceptional circumstances’, the Programme 
Manger explained that, projects developed since the last pipeline process may be 
considered as ‘exceptional’, provided the submission ‘had the potential to deliver or 
accelerate outstanding growth for the county’. The deadline for submissions was 10 
August 2017. An update on the status and progress of submissions would be 
presented to the Joint Committee meeting on 6 September 2017. Action by – 
GFirst LEP

Responding to questions, the Programme Manager noted the Committee’s request 
for information on the following issues: - 

a) GFirst LEP Board (structure/membership) 
b) Productivity Levels – a presentation to the LEP Board in October to be 

presented to the Joint Committee 
c) European Funding Programme Update 
d) Strategic Economic Plan Update 
e) Great South West Project Update - GFirst LEP Positioning

The report was noted.   



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

85. BUSINESS RATE POOL 

David Stanley, (Accountancy Manager and Section 151 Officer at Stroud District 
Council), gave an update on the Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool 2016/17, 
including an initial forecast for 2017/18. 

Business Rates Pooling

In January 2016, following completion of the government returns and the setting of 
the business rates for 2016/17, initial forecasts estimated an additional £2.5m 
income would be retained in Gloucestershire as a result of business pooling. 

Members recalled that the Joint Committee had received updates, indicating 
retentions of £1.9m in September 2016 and £2.3m in December 2016. The outturn 
position for 2016/17, (at the mid-point of these two forecasts), had been £2.1m 
retained income. This was considered a good position, with 20% of the surplus for 
Gloucestershire, (a contribution of 241k), set aside for the Strategic Economic 
Development Fund (SEDF).  

It was reported that the initial forecast for the 2017/18 financial year, (forecast at an 
estimated £4.02m retained income for Gloucestershire), might have been a little 
optimistic and would be reviewed later in the year. It was anticipated that the 
estimation would reduce, with an update to the Joint Committee at the November 
meeting. Action by – David Stanley

100% Business Rates Retention

Members received an update on the 100% Business Rates Retention and noted 
that, in response to the initial consultation, the government had issued a further 
consultation on the design of the reformed business rates system. The consultation 
ended on 3 May 2017. 

Prior to the general election, the government had indicated, (subject to 
parliamentary approval), that the intention would be to introduce the new system 
during the 2019/20 financial year. It was reported that this may now be subject to 
change and was likely to take some time to initiate, possibly up to 18 months. 

100% Business Rates Pilots 

At the committee meeting in March, members had been advised that the 
government would be inviting 2-tier authorities to make an application to become a 
Business Rates Pilot area for the roll out of the 100% Business Rates Retention 
initiative. 

Members were informed Gloucestershire CFO’s (Chief Financial Officers) had 
written to central government offering to host a 2-tier pilot. An update to be 
presented to the Committee later in the year. Action by – David Stanley 

David Hagg from Stroud District Council advised the committee that a ‘relief fund’ 
would be made available to local authorities and stressed the importance of making 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

maximum use of this opportunity. Subject to publication of government guidelines, 
David Hagg agreed to circulate information on how to respond to the initiative, by 
email.  Action by – David Hagg 

LEP Core Funding Position 
Updating members on the report to the committee at the March meeting, it was 
confirmed several meetings had been held to consider LEP Core Funding 
proposals, including discussions held between the 7 Gloucestershire Councils and 
GFirst LEP. The emerging consensus from the meetings provided the following 
outcomes: - 

a) There is a need for the locality to continue to match the Government core 
funding and the funding should be diversified; 

b) The Strategic Economic Development Fund (SEDF) of the Business Rate 
Pool provides the best route of achieving this, with sufficient funds available; 

c) The locality fund to be agreed by the Joint Committee, on an annual basis; 

d)  A review of the need for on-going Core Funding during 2019/20 to coincide 
with the end of the Growth Deal period in 2021. 

A number of key considerations continue for discussion, including the position of 
Tewkesbury Borough Council, who are currently not included in the Business Rate 
Pool. 

 A meeting of the 7 Councils and GFirst LEP will be held in July, the outcomes of 
which will be reported to this committee for a response. It was agreed a clear 
direction was needed from the Joint Committee before a decision could be made. 

A detailed proposition to be presented to the Joint Committee at the next meeting. 
Action by – David Stanley 

86. GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY 

The responses to the Government’s Industrial Strategy consultation were noted. 

The responses can be accessed at the following links:

GEGJC Response: 
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s36260/Industrial%20Strategy%20
ConsultationDraftJC%20March2017.pdf

GFirst LEP Response: 
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s36127/Industrial%20Strategy%20
Response%20v2.pdf

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s36260/Industrial%20Strategy%20ConsultationDraftJC%20March2017.pdf
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s36260/Industrial%20Strategy%20ConsultationDraftJC%20March2017.pdf
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s36127/Industrial%20Strategy%20Response%20v2.pdf
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s36127/Industrial%20Strategy%20Response%20v2.pdf


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

87. EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 

The committee considered a report from Pete Carr: Lead Commissioner: Skills and 
Employment, on the establishment of the Gloucestershire Employment and Skills 
Board and the progress of the Gloucestershire ESF (European Social Fund) Skills 
and Employability Projects. 

In reporting the membership of the Employment and Skills Board, it was confirmed 
Cllr Lynden Stowe, Cabinet Member for Economy, Skills and Growth, would 
represent Gloucestershire County Council. Work was ongoing to appoint the 
remaining 4 representatives of the 16 member board, including the appointment of 
a Chairman.

At the meeting, the Joint Committee appointed Cllr Steve Lydon, (Stroud District 
Council), as the District Council representative. 

The committee noted the report and welcomed the suggestion that the Lead 
Commissioner present a more detailed update at a future meeting. 

Action by – Pete Carr (Lead Commissioner: Skills and Employment)

88. FUTURE MEETING DATES 

The dates of committee meetings 2017/18 were confirmed as: - 

Wednesday 6 September 2017
Wednesday 29 November 2017
Wednesday 14 March 2018
Wednesday 20 June 2018
Wednesday 5 September 2018
Wednesday 21 November 2018

Members agreed it would be useful to produce a programme of issues for 
consideration at future meetings. 

The items suggested at the meeting included: 

i. Analysis of ‘Productivity Gap’ - UK/Europe 
ii. Fastershire Broadband update – members were advised to visit the 

Fastershire Broadband website at the following link to establish what 
information was required: http://www.fastershire.com/ 

iii. Mobile Phone Coverage in Rural Areas 
iv. Cheltenham Cyber Park – how to maximise the benefits of the Cheltenham 

Cyber Park
v. Development of an Inclusive Growth Strategy 
vi. Data collection and analysis 
vii. Engaging with the local business sector 
viii. Engaging with trade union representatives 
ix. Impact of local issues (including infrastructure) on economic growth 

http://www.fastershire.com/


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

The committee supported the proposal of developing a list of work plan items for 
consideration at future meetings. It was suggested a 6-month forward plan be 
produced for consideration at the next meeting. 

Action by - GFirst/GCC Officers  

 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 11.55 am


